

**SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CIVIL DIVISION**

<p>NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER ADVOCATES,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Plaintiff,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> <p>RENTGROW, INC., and YARDI SYSTEMS, INC.</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Defendants.</p>	<p>Case No. 2024-CAB-006253 Judge Leslie A. Meek</p> <p>Next Court Date: Feb. 26, 2026, at 9:00 A.M. Event: Remote Mediation Session</p>
--	--

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO
YARDI SYSTEMS, INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

LEGAL STANDARD 3

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. The District of Columbia Has Specific Jurisdiction Over Yardi..... 3

 II. The Complaint Identifies Conduct Attributable to Yardi..... 5

 A. NACA Adequately Alleges Unfair and Deceptive Trade Practices by Yardi..... 6

 B. In the Alternative, RentGrow Is Effectively a Shell for Yardi for the Purpose of CPPA Liability..... 8

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Animal Outlook v. Cooke Aquaculture, Inc.</i> , No. 2020 CA 002908 B, 2021 D.C. Super. LEXIS 12 (June 24, 2021) (Pasichow, J.)	4
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5
<i>Daley v. Alpha Kappa Alpha Sorority, Inc.</i> , 26 A.3d 723 (D.C. 2011)	4
<i>District of Columbia v. Daro Realty, LLC</i> , No. 2020 CA 001015 B, 2020 D.C. Super. LEXIS 12 (Aug. 6, 2020) (López, J.).....	3
<i>Family Fed’n for World Peace & Unification Int’l v. Hyun Jin Moon</i> , 129 A.3d 234 (D.C. 2015).....	4
<i>Flocco v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 752 A.2d 147 (D.C. 2000).....	4
<i>Gonzalez v. Internacional de Elevadores, S.A.</i> , 891 A.2d 227 (D.C. 2006)	4
<i>Grayson v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 15 A.3d 219 (D.C. 2011)	5
<i>Hettinga v. United States</i> , 677 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	5, 6
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	4
<i>Mabon, Nugent & Co. v. Texas Am. Energy Corp.</i> , No. 8578, 1990 Del. Ch. LEXIS 46 (Del. Ch. Apr. 12, 1990).....	9
<i>Manichaeian Cap., LLC v. Exela Techs., Inc.</i> , 251 A.3d 694 (Del. Ch. 2021)	8, 9
<i>Meyer v. Race City Classic, LLC</i> , 761 S.E.2d 196 (N.C. Ct. App. 2014)	5
<i>Mouzavires v. Baxter</i> , 434 A.2d 988 (D.C. 1981)	4
<i>Pearson v. Component Tech. Corp.</i> , 247 F.3d 471 (3d Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Qureshi v. Am. Univ.</i> , No. 20-cv-1141 (CRC), 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38041, (D.D.C. Mar. 7, 2023).....	3
<i>Saad Aljabri v. Mohammed Bin Salman Bin Abdulaziz Al Saud</i> , 106 F.4th 1157 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	5
<i>Shoppers Food Warehouse v. Moreno</i> , 746 A.2d 320 (D.C. 2000)	4, 5
<i>Solomon v. Falcone</i> , 791 F. Supp. 2d 184 (D.D.C. 2011) (Jackson, J.).....	1
<i>Stocks v. Cordish Cos.</i> , 118 F. Supp. 3d 81 (D.D.C. 2015) (Mehta, J.)	3
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....	5
<i>Trustees, Nat’l Elevator Indus. Pension v. Lutyk</i> , 332 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2003)	8
<i>United States v. Pisani</i> , 646 F.2d 83 (3d Cir. 1981).....	9
<i>United States v. TDC Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 257 (D.D.C. 2017) (Bates, J.).....	8
<i>Verdantus Advisors, LLC v. Parker Infrastructure Partners, LLC</i> , No. CV 2020-0194, 2022 Del. Ch. LEXIS 50 (Del. Ch. Mar. 2, 2022).....	9
<i>Wallace ex rel. Cencom Cable Income Partners II, Inc., L.P. v. Wood</i> , 752 A.2d 1175 (Del. Ch. 1999)	8
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	5

Statutes

D.C. Code § 13-423	3, 4
D.C. Code § 13-423(a).....	3
D.C. Code § 13-423(b)	3
D.C. Code § 28-3901	3, 4
D.C. Code § 28-3901(c).....	3, 4
District of Columbia Consumer Protection Procedures Act, D.C. Code §§ 28-3901–13	passim
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 6

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)3, 5
Rule 12(b)(2)3
